

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA § 1482, sub-§ 1, ¶C, last sentence, as amended by PL 1979, c. 136, is repealed as follows:

The maximum tax on and after the 7th year of model for an automobile, or pickup truck whose gross weight shall at no time exceed 6,000 pounds, but not a bus or motorized home, shall be \$15

Sec. 2. 36 MRSA § 1482, sub-§ 5, \P B, as amended by PL 1973, c. 588, § 11, is further amended to read:

B. For each transfer made in the same calendar year or registration year the owner shall pay \$1 \$3 to the place in which the excise tax is payable.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 108

S. P. 151 - L. D. 359

AN ACT Pertaining to the Retention of Records for Closing-out Sales.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

30 MRSA § 2501, sub-§ 3 is amended to read:

3. License issued. Upon compliance with the requirements of this section, the municipal officers shall issue the license forthwith. The municipal officers shall preserve all applications for license and other papers filed in connection therewith as a permanent public record in their office for a period of 5 years, and shall endorse thereon the dates of filing, and the granting or denial of said license, and shall make an abstract of any other proceedings taken in connection therewith.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 109

H. P. 426 – L. D. 473

AN ACT Amending the Certification of Ionizing Radiation Equipment.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 10 MRSA § 103, sub-§ 11, 2nd sentence, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 684, § 2, is amended to read:

The department shall further promulgate rules requiring annual periodic certification and calibration of this equipment by competent technicians.

Sec. 2. 10 MRSA § 103, sub-§ 11, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 684, § 2, is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read:

The rules shall not provide for certification and calibration more frequently than annually.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 110

H. P. 534 — L. D. 600

AN ACT to Require a Certificate of Salvage for Certain Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 29 MRSA § 2352, sub-§ 1, $\|B$, sub- $\|\|(2)$ and (3), as repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 745, § 13, are amended to read:

(2) For filing notice of a security interest after the first certificate of title has been issued; and

(3) For a certificate of title after a transfer; and

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA § 2352, sub-§ 1, \P B, sub- \P (4) is enacted to read:

(4) For a certificate of salvage pursuant to section 2377;

Sec. 3. 29 MRSA § 2352, sub-§ 1, \PC , sub- $\P\P(1)$ and (2), as repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 745, § 13, are amended to read:

(1) For a corrected certificate of title or certificate of salvage; and

(2) For a duplicate certificate of title or certificate of salvage pursuant to section 2377;

Sec. 4. 29 MRSA c. 21, sub-c. II, first 2 lines are repealed and the following enacted in their place: